

No. 15-610

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC; and
MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SALIHA MADDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AND THE UTAH BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth St.
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

MICHAEL A. F. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
NANCY L. PERKINS
PRATIN VALLABHANENI
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
michael.johnson@aporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	5
I. The circuit split created by the decision below disrupts the national uniformity critical to the efficient operation of the banking system.....	5
II. The practical effects on the secondary and primary loan markets are wide- ranging and potentially catastrophic.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion City, N.A. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996)</i>	8
<i>Easton v. Iowa, 188 U.S. 220 (1903)</i>	7
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp., 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1981)</i>	5
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp., 439 U.S. 299 (1978)</i>	7
<i>Phipps v. FDIC, 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)</i>	12
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke, 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	8
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007)</i>	3
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	7
12 U.S.C. § 85	3
12 U.S.C. § 371	7
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 34.3(a)	8
12 C.F.R. pt. 3.....	12
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-501.....	14
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-511.....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.40	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Congressional Review of OCC Preemption, Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv., 108th Cong. 205 (2004).....	9
FDIC, Bank Data & Statistics, Sept. 30, 2015, https://www5.fdic.gov/sdi/main.asp	9
Gale, <i>50 State Statutory Surveys: Business Organizations: Consumer Protection: Interest Rates</i> (2007)	14
Kerry Kantin, <i>US Leveraged Loan Trading Volume Hits Record \$628B in 2014</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Feb. 5, 2015)	10
PETER LINNEMAN, <i>REAL ESTATE FINANCE & INVESTMENTS: RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	13
News Release, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Jan. 7, 2004).....	6-7
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook, Loan Portfolio Management</i> (1998).....	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter Rudegeair, <i>A New Tariff on ‘Interest-Rate Exports?’</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 30, 2015)	4
ANTHONY SAUNDERS & MARCIA M. CORNETT, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS MANAGEMENT: A RISK MANAGEMENT APPROACH (6th ed. 2008)	12
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision, Opinion Letter No. P-2003-5, 2003 WL 24040104 (July 22, 2003)	6
